NEWS RELEASE

CONTACT: FREDERICK M. HERRMANN, Ph.D. FOR RELEASE:
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR November 2, 1989

(609) 292-8700

According to preliminary figures compiled by the Election Law
Enforcement Commission, candidates for the Assembly have reported raising
$7,191,440 and spending $5,005,234 as of the 1l-day preelection filing period.
Frederick M. Herrmann, the Commission’s Executive Director, noting that
this Assembly election may well be the most expensive in history, reported-that
since 1985 receipts have increased by 52 percent and expenditures by 48 percent.
. During the same period prior to the 1985 election, the last time a Gubernatorial
and an Assembly race occurred together, receipts totaled $4,726,399 and
expenditures $3,374,029.

Herrmann said that in 1987, when both the State Senate and Assembly
were up for election, ll-day Assembly receipts totaled $5,601,243 while spending
amounted to $3,483,538. Receipts, therefore, rose by 19 percent between 1985 and
1987, and expenditures by 3 percent. Between 1987 and 1989, Assembly
fundraising increased by 28 percent and s'pending by 44 percent.

"These preliminary figures dramatically point to the need to reform the
campaign finance laws in a way that will place controls on overall financial
activity by candidates," Herrmann said, "what New Jersey is experiencing in its
legislative campaigns is a fundraising arms race, a development that may well

| lead to further voter disenchantment with the electoral process."
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The ELEC figures show that Democratic candidates have raised 39 percent

' more money than Republican candidates and outspent them by 43 percent. This year
Democratic Assembly candidates reported raising $A,17Q,999 and spending
$2,942,164 compared with Republican receipts of $3,012,666 and expenditures of
$2,059,300.

In 1985 Republicans reported. raising 33 percent more money than
Democrats, $2,693,020 to $2,026,565, and spending 28 percent more, $1,891,854 to
$1,478,368. During the same period in 1987, Republicans and Democrats raised
approximately the same amount, $2,794,406 to $2,788,918, and also spent
approximately the same amount, $1,758,043 to $1,724,277.

Over the four-year period 1985-1989, Democratic Assembly candidates
increased their receipts by 106 percent, from $2,026,565 to $4,174,999 and
increased their expenditures by 99 percent, from $1,478,368 to $2,942,164.
Republican candidates increased their receipts by 12 percent $2,693,020 to
$3,012,666, and increased spending by 9 percent, $1,891,854 to $2,059,300.

. Herrmann said that between 1985 and 1987, 1l-day preelection reports
showed Democratic receipts rising by 38 percent $2,026,565 to $2,788,918, and
their expenditures by 17 percent, $1,478,368 to $1,724,277. Republicans, during
that period, increased their fundraising by 4 percent, $2,693,020 to $2,794,406.
Their spending, however, decreased by 7 percent, $1,891,854 to $1,758,043.

Herrmann added that over the last two years, 1987-1989, Assembly
Democratic candidates increased their fundraising by 50 percent, $2,788,918 to
$4,174,999, and their spending by 71 percent, $1,724,277 to $2,942,164.
Republican receipts increased by 8 percent, $2,794,406 to $3,012,666, and their
expenditures increased by 17 percent, $1,758,043 to $2,059,300.

In 1987, the l1ll-day filing period also revealed that incumbents

continued to dominate the fundraising race.



This year incumbents so far have raised $4,642,784, or 65 percent of
the funds, and have spent $3,133,081, or 63 percent of the expenditures.
Assembly challengers, on the other hand, have thus far raised $2,548,656 and
spent $1,872,153.

During the comparable period in 1985, Assembly‘incumbents raised
63 percent of the funds and spent 59 percent of them. In 1987, incumbents raised
54 percent of the funds and spent 50 percent of them.

"These facts tell the story," said Herrmann. "The dominance of
incumbents in raising and spending money, which is the mother’s milk of modern
campaigns for the legislature, clearly demonstrates the need for reforming
campaign finance laws. It is important for there to be a level playing field
between incumbents and challengers and controls on fundraising and spending will
help to bring that about."

The ELEC statistics show that from 1985 to 1989, Assembly incumbents
increased their receipts by 55 percent, from $2,989,752 to $4,642,784, Their
expenditures alsd increased by 57 percent, from $1,999,749 to $3,133,081.
Challengers increased thelr receipts by 47 percent, from $1,736,647 to
$2,548,656, and their spending by 36 percent, $1,374,280 to $1,872,153.

Between 1985 and 1987, receipts by incumbents increased by 2 percent,
from $2,989,752 to $3,044,587. Incumbent expenditures decreased by 14 percent,
$1,999,749 to $1,726,369. Challengers increased their receipts by 47 percent
during this two-year period, $1,736,647 to $2,556,656, and their expenditures by
28 percent, $1,374,280 to $1,757,169.

The two-year period 1987-1989 witnessed incumbent receipts rising by
52 percent, $3,044,587 to $4,642,784 and their expenditures by 81 percent, from
$1,726,369 to $3,133,081. Challenger receipts remained about the same,
$2,556,656 in 1987 and $2,548,656 in 1989; whereas, their expenditures increased

by 7 percent, $1,757,169 to $1,872,153.



This press release is a compilation of figures reported on the 1ll-day
preelection reports of candidates and committees. Only those reports received. as
of 5:00 p.m. on October 27, 1989 were included; those reports received after that
date were not considered.

Figures are based upon data taken directly from each report, prior to
any mathematical or technical review. Therefore, the figures may change at a
later date after the review process is completed.

Also, please be reminded that candidates and committees may transfer
funds between each other. Although these transfers are counted in ELEC's
statistics as receipts and expenditures, they are not transactions which create
new funds. Nevertheless, ELEC'’s figures create a useful indicator of overall
fundraising and spending in the General 1989 election.
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NAME

JOHN PAUL DCYLE
THOMAS FOY
JOSEPH CIPOLLA
ROBERT MENENDEZ
JAMES MCGREEVEY
CHUCK HARDWICK
LOUIS GILL
THOMAS DUCH
GEORGE OTLOWSKI
THOMAS SHUSTED
JOHN ROGCCO

APPENDIX

Candidates Filing A Detailed Report

1989 General Election
11-Day Report Receipts Ranking

RODNEY FRELINGHUYSEN

RAYMOND BATTEN
J EDWARD KLINE
MARLENE LYNCH FORD

GARABED "CHUCK" HAYTAIAN

WAYNE BRYANT
RONALD FRIGERIO
EDWARD SALMON
BUDDY FORTUNATO
GRETA KIERNAN
MARY ELLEN TALBOTT
BARBARA BERMAN
JOSEPH PATERO
DENNIS STERNBERG
WILLIAM PASCRELL
BOB FRANKS

DAVID SCHWARTZ
WILLIAM SCHUBER
RICHARD COOPER
IRVIN BEAVER
BERNARD KENNY
NEIL COHEN

JOANN SMITH

GARY STUHLTRAGER
JACK COLLINS
VINCENT FARIAS
RENEE BORSTAD
ROBERT SHINN
HAROLD COLBURN
JOHN KELLY
JEFFREY MORAN
ROBERT SINGER
JOHN PETERSON
CHRISTOPHER CONNORS
ROBERT WOOTON
THOMAS PANKOK
JOSEPH KYRILLOS
ELIZABETH RANDALL

DIST PARTY
10 DEM
7 DEM
38 DEM
33 DEM
19 DEM
21 REP
36 DEM
36 DEM
19 DEM
6 REP
6 REP
25 REP
1 DEM
2 REP
10 DEM
24 REP
5 DEM
21 REP
1 DEM
30 DEM
38 DEM
6 DEM
6 DEM
14 DEM
11 REP
35 DEM
22 REP
17 DEM
38 REP
13 DEM
13 DEM
33 DEM
21 DEM
13 REP
3 REP
3 REP
7 REP
7 REP
8 REP
8 REP
30 REP
9 REP
10 REP
10 REP
9 REP
3 DEM
3 DEM
13 REP
39 REP

INC

INC
INC

INC

INC
INC
INC
INC
INC
INC
INC

INC

INC
INC

INC

INC

INC
INC
INC
INC

INC

INC
INC
INC

INC
INC
INC
INC
INC

INC
INC

RECEIPTS

$253,979.
217,425.
175,938,
154,641,
147,401,
147,259,
144,059,
144,059,
141,667.
131,578,
131,578.
126,448,
119,529.
112,776.
111,652.
105,172.
99,182,
96,457.
95,422.
94,239,
92,017.
90,333.
90,333.
85,927.
85,215.
84,386.
83,561.
82,518.
80,799.
79,306.
75,156.
74,895
74,380,
73,364,
72,797.
72,797.
71,187.
71,187.
66,159.
66,159.
65,376.
64,126,
64,126,
64,126.
64,126.
63,825.
63,825.
62,791.
61,196.



RANK

40
41
42
43
44

45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59

60
61
62
63

NAME

JOHN VILLAPIANO
JOHN WATSON
JOSEPH CHARLES
PAUL KAPALKO
MARTIN PAGLIUGHI
FRANK LOBIONDO
JOSEPH DORIA

ANTHONY "SKIP" CIMINO

THOMAS DEVERIN
JOHN ROONEY
JOHN PENN
ROBERT MARTIN
MAUREEN OGDEN
ALFRED SCERNI
JOHN GIRGENTI
DANIEL JACOBSON
ANN MEGA
PATRICK ROMA
DAVID KRONICK
MARION CRECCO
EMERY TOTH
RANDY CORMAN
JOSEPH MECCA
BRIAN FAHEY
ANTHONY IMPREVEDUTO
BOB SMITH

DICK KAMIN
ALEX DECROCE
DOLORES COOPER
JAMES ZANGARI
ANTHONY MARSELLA
CLARE FARRAGHER
NEWTON MILLER
JACKIE MATTISON
NICHOLAS FELICE
JOE ROBERTS
GEORGE HUDAK
GUS D’ERCOLE
ROBERT CONTILLO
LYNN REICH
FRANK ABATE
MICHAEL ARNONE
ANN MULLEN

D BENNETT MAZUR
WILLIAM KOGUT
PAUL DI GAETANO
BYRON BAER
BARBARA FAITH KALIK
GERALD ZECKER
GEORGE SPADORO

DIST PRARTY
11 DEM
15 DEM
31 DEM
11 REP

1 REP
1 REP
31 DEM
14 DEM
20 DEM
39 REP
16 REP
26 REP
22 REP
2 DEM
35 DEM
11 DEM
30 DEM
38 REP
32 DEM
30 REP
19 REP
19 REP
34 DEM
21 DEM
32 DEM
17 DEM
23 REP
26 REP
2 REP
28 DEM
4 DEM
12 REP
34 REP
29 DEM
40 REP
5 DEM
20 DEM
39 DEM
39 DEM
12 DEM
12 DEM
12 REP
4 DEM
37 DEM
36 REP
36 REP
37 DEM
7 DEM
34 REP
18 DEM

ING

INC
INC
INC

INC
INC
INC
INC
INC
INC
INC
INC

INC

INC
INC
INC

INC
INC
INC
INC
INC
INC
INC
INC
INC
INC
INC
INC
INC

INC

INC
INC
INC
INC

60,618.
59,084,
58,186.
56,534.
55,236,
55,236.
55,203.
55,009.
53,076.
52,336.
51,414.
51,092.
51,068.
50,300,
50,106.
49,796.
47,500.
47,065.
45,614 .
42,189.
41,354.
41,354,
40,875.
39,038.
38,790.
38,270.
37,798.
37,639.
36,468.
33,615.
33,508.
31,799.
31,468.
31,190.
30,639.
29,396
29,160.
28,032,
28,032,
26,420.
26,420.
26,219,
26,024,
25,595,
25,098,
25,098.
25,061,
24,487,
24,201,
23,927,
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NAME

FRANK PELLY
WILLIE BROWN
FRANK RAGAZZO
HARRY MCENROE
DAVID RUSSO
ARTHUR ALBOHN
ROBERT LITTELL
CALVIN ISZARD
LINDA VILLANO
PAUL ROSENGREN
ROBERT BARAN
MARY ELLEN STARN
GERARD NAPLES
ALFRED WICKLUND

NICHOLAS CAPPUCCINO

BILL SCHLUTER
WALTER KAVANAUGH
JEROME SWEENEY
SANFORD SCHNEIDER
GEORGE STAFFORD
KATHLEEN DALEY
TIMOTHY MCCABE
JOSEPH SCALERA
ARTHUR GALLAGHER
ANTHONY CASSANO
ANTHONY BENEVENTO
JUNE MORREALE
SHARON ROUSSEAU
FRED LIEBHAUSER
CARLTON HANSEN
FRANK REED

PHIL DONOHUE
JOSEPH MEGLINO
LAWRENCE WILLIAMS
MICHAEL ADUBATO

DIST PARTY

DEM
DEM
REP
DEM
REP
REP
REP
REP
DEM
DEM
DEM
DEM
DEM
DEM
DEM
REP
REP
DEM
DEM
DEM

DEM
IND
REP
REP
REP
REP
REP
DEM
DEM
REP
REP
DEM
DEM
DEM

INC

INC
INC

INC

INC
INC

INC

INC
INC

INC

RECEIPTS

23,927.
23,657.
20,312.
19,687.
18,148.
15,986.
15,719.
14,500.
13,272.
13,272,
12,914.
11,802.
11,597.
7,857.
7,857.
7,323.
7,250.
7,183.
7,183.
6,875.
6,875.
4,238.
3,775.
3,603,
3,603.
3,590.
3,502,
3,502,
2,505,
2,505.
1,967.
1,967.
1,129.
1,129.
1,074.
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30
31
32
33

34

35
36
37
38
39
40

THOMAS FOY

ROBERT MENENDEZ
GEORGE OTLOWSKI
RAYMOND BATTEN
JOHN PAUL DOYLE
JOSEPH CIPOLLA
MARLENE LYNCH FORD
EDWARD SAIMON
CHUCK HARDWICK
GRETA KIERNAN
BUDDY FORTUNATO
RODNEY FRELINGHUYSEN
J EDWARD KLINE
MARY ELLEN TALBOTT
BARBARA BERMAN
THOMAS SHUSTED
JOHN ROCCO
WILLIAM SCHUBER
LOUIS GILL

THOMAS DUCH
BERNARD KENNY
DAVID SCHWARTZ
ANTHONY "SKIP" CIMINO
JEFFREY MORAN
ROBERT SINGER
JOHN PETERSON
CHRISTOPHER CONNORS
RICHARD COOPER
DENNIS STERNBERG
IRVIN BEAVER
JOANN SMITH
JOSEPH PATERO
JOSEPH DORIA

GARY STUHLTRAGER
JACK COLLINS

NEIL COHEN

JOSEPH KYRILLOS
BOB FRANKS

RONALD FRIGERIO
ROBERT SHINN
HAROLD COLBURN
ROBERT WOOTON
THOMAS PANKOK
JOHN VILLAPIANO
JOSEPH CHARLES
PATRICK ROMA

JOHN KELLY

JOHN WATSON
DANIEL JACOBSON

APPENDIX

1989 General Election

DIST PARTY ]NC

7 DEM
33 DEM
19 DEM

1 DEM
10 DEM
38 DEM
10 DEM

1 DEM
21 REP
38 DEM
30 DEM
25 REP

2 REP

6 DEM

6 DEM

6 REP

6 REP
38 REP
36 DEM
36 DEM
33 DEM
17 DEM
14 DEM

9 REP
10 REP
10 REP

9 REP
13 DEM
11 REP
13 DEM
13 REP
14 DEM
31 DEM

3 REP

3 REP
21 DEM
13 REP
22 REP
21 REP

8 REP

8 REP

3 DEM

3 DEM
11 DEM
31 DEM
38 REP
30 REP
15 DEM
11 DEM

INC
INC
INC

INC

INC
INC

INC
INC

INC
INC
INC
INC
INC
INC
INC
INC
INC
INC

INC
INC
INC
INC
INC

INC
INC

INC
INC

INC
INC
INC
INC
INC

EXPENDITURES

$166,421.
128,408.
122,479.
116,053.
108,675.
98,796.
94,289,
92,621.
92,325.
90,981.
88,727.
88,056.
87,319.
83,286.
83,286.
82,351.
82,351.
75,165.
74,739.
74,739.
73,167.
71,618.
71,010.
66,825.
66,825.
66,825.
66,825.
66,648
64,973.
62,498.
62,298.
61,704,
57,964,
56,456.
56,456,
55,206.
53,823.
53,223.
52,285.
51,510.
51,510.
50,293.
50,293.
49,547,
47,011.
46,025.
45,666,
45,129,
44,535,



NAME

WAYNE BRYANT
MARTIN PAGLIUGHI
FRANK LOBIONDO
JOHN ROONEY
PAUL KAPALKO
ALFRED SCERNI
ANN MEGA

MARION CRECCO
ANTHONY IMPREVEDUTO
EMERY TOTH
RANDY CORMAN
BRIAN FAHEY
WILLIAM PASCRELL
JOSEPH MECCA
DOLORES COOPER
JOHN PENN

DICK KAMIN
MICHAEL ARNONE
ELIZABETH RANDALL
ROBERT MARTIN
BOB SMITH

WILLIE BROWN
BYRON BAER

GARABED "CHUCK" HAYTAIAN

WILLIAM KOGUT
PAUL DI GAETANO
CLARE FARRAGHER
JOHN GIRGENTI
LYNN REICH
FRANK ABATE
THOMAS DEVERIN
JAMES MCGREEVEY
GERALD ZECKER

D BENNETT MAZUR
GEORGE HUDAK
JOE ROBERTS

GUS D'ERCOLE
ROBERT CONTILLO
ALEX DECROCE
NEWTON MILLER
GEORGE SPADORO
FRANK PELLY
VINCENT FARIAS
RENEE BORSTAD
ANN MULLEN
ROBERT BARAN
JAMES ZANGARI
BARBARA FAITH KALIK
LINDA VILLANO
PAUL ROSENGREN

DIST PARIX

DEM
REP
REP
REP
REP
DEM
DEM
REP
DEM
REP
REP
DEM
DEM
DEM
REP
REP
REP
REP
REP
REP
DEM
DEM
DEM
REP
REP
REP
REP
DEM
DEM
DEM
DEM
DEM
REP
DEM
DEM
DEM
DEM
DEM
REP
REP
DEM
DEM
REP
REP
DEM
DEM
DEM
DEM
DEM
DEM

INC
INC

INC
INC

INC
INC

INC

INC
INC
INC

INC
INC
INC
INC
INC
INC

ING
INC

INC

INC
ING
INC
INC

INC
INC
INC
INC

INC
INC

44,472,
41,764.
41,764,
40,386.
39,596.
39,310.
38,816.
38,716.
38,715.
38,383,
38,383.
37,139.
36,339,
35,996.
35,582.
35,444,
26,999.
26,219.
25,047.
24, 609.
24,428 .
23,398,
23,056.
22,476.
22,081.
22,081.
21,463,
21,337,
21,185,
21,185.
20,317.
19,340.
18,559.
17,616.
17,414,
17,355.
17,028.
17,028,
16,954.
15,670.
15,395.
15,395.
14,322,
14,322,
14,066,
11,892.
11,749.
11,210.
11,013.
11,013,



RANK

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109

110

NAME

NICHOLAS FELICE
FRANK RAGAZZO
ANTHONY MARSELILA
ARTHUR ALBOHN
MARY ELLEN STARN
CALVIN ISZARD
HARRY MCENROE
MAUREEN OGDEN
GERARD NAPLES
JEROME SWEENEY
SANFORD SCHNEIDER
GEORGE STAFFORD
KATHLEEN DALEY
ROBERT LITTELL
DAVID KRONICK
ALFRED WICKLUND

NICHOLAS CAPPUCCINO

DAVID RUSSO
JOSEPH SCALERA
JACKIE MATTISON
TIMOTHY MCCABE
BILL SCHLUTER
ARTHUR GALLAGHER .
ANTHONY CASSANO
ANTHONY BENEVENTO
WALTER KAVANAUGH
FRANK REED

PHIL DONOHUE
SHARON ROUSSEAU
JUNE MORREALE
FRED LIEBHAUSER
CARLTON HANSEN
JOSEPH MEGLINO
LAWRENCE WILLIAMS
MICHAEL ADUBATO

DIST PARTY

-10-

REP
REP
DEM
REP
DEM
REP
DEM
REP
DEM
DEM
DEM
DEM
DEM
REP
DEM
DEM
DEM
REP
REP
DEM
DEM
REP
REP
REP
REP
REP
REP
REP
REP
REP
DEM
DEM
DEM
DEM
DEM

INC
INC

INC
INC

INC
INC
INC

INC
ING

INC

INC

INC

ING

9,923.
9,593.
9,236.
8,736.
8,500.
8,403.
7,897.
7,206.
6,866.
6,198.
6,198.
5,148,
5,148,
5,006.
4,893.
4,505.
4,505.
4,248,
3,769.
3,469.
3,367.
2,848.
2,306.
2,306.
1,597.
1,594.
1,564.
1,564.
1,233.
1,233.
758.
758.
629.
629.
93.




APPENDIX
Candidates Expending $2,000 or Less and Not Filing A Detailed Report
1989 General Election

® NAME DIST PARTY INC
JAMES ORR 3 DEM .
RAYMOND GROLLER 5 REP
JAY SCOTT 5 REP
CLAUDIA MONTELIONE 13 REP
GEORGE GORE 17 REP
CSILLA SOPRONI 17 REP
CHERYL RICKARDS 18 REP
JEFFREY COHEN 20 REP
THOMAS CUSMANO 20 REP
KEVIN BROWN 20 REP
WILLIAM CARROLLTON 22 DEM
PETER DECICCO 22 DEM
JANE WELLER 23 DEM
FREDERICK COOK 24 DEM
ROBERT DAVIS 24 DEM
STEPHANIE BUSH 27 DEM INC
MICHAEL GRIER 28 REP
ERNEST MAILHOT 28 REP
MICHAEL VOLK 28 REP
THERESA LUKACHYK 31 REP
JAMES RICHARDSON 31 REP
GUY CATRILLO 32 REP
HERBERT SHAW 32 REP
EDWARD SCHUMACHER 34 REP

-11-




APPENDIX
1987 Assembly Candidates
11-Day Report

o e eiv
RANK NAME DIST PARTY INC - RECEIPTS

1 EDWARD SAILMON 1 DEM $145,630.47
RAYMOND BATTEN 1 DEM 145,630.47
2 THOMAS FOY 7 DEM INC 129,839.89
3 JOHN PAUL DOYLE 10 DEM INC 121,330.29
4 J EDWARD KLINE 2 REP INC 107,249.16
5 JOANN SMITH 13 REP INC 97,780.88
6 DAVID SCHWARTZ 17 DEM INC 95,464 .83
7 JOSEPH KYRILLOS 13 REP 92,156.70
8 JOHN TARDITI 6 DEM 91,750.23
9 GEORGE SPADORO 18 DEM 90,314.80
FRANK PELLY 18 DEM INC 90,314.80
10 PATRICK BRENNAN 6 DEM 85,840.22
11 GARABED HAYTAIAN 24 REP INC 84,318.27
12 MICHAEL ADUBATO 28 DEM INC 75,426.52
13 THOMAS SHUSTED 6 REP INC 73,689.89
JOHN ROCCO 6 REP INC 73,689.89
14 ROBERT MAURER 18 REP 73,131.14
15 ANTHONY VILLANE 11 REP INC 72,904.09

16 JOHN KELLY 30 REP INC 71,991.05 -
17 ANTHONY CIMINO 14 DEM 71,691.12
18 BOB FRANKS 22 REP INC 70,624 .83
19 WILLIAM SCHUBER 38 REP INC 70,233.25
20 MARLENE LYNCH FORD 10 DEM 70,020.00

To enty S ders

RANK NAME DIST PARTY INC EXPENDITURES
1 EDWARD SALMON 1 DEM $120,079.72
RAYMOND BATTEN 1 DEM 120,079.72
2 THOMAS FOY 7 DEM INC 97,154.00
3 J EDWARD KLINE 2 REP INC 93,525.11
4 JOHN TARDITI 6 DEM 86,222.24
5 PATRICK BRENNAN 6 DEM 83,219.15
6 JOANN SMITH 13 REP INC 72,023.84
7 JOSEPH KYRILLOS 13 REP 66,419.96
8 GARABED HAYTAIAN 24 REP INC 59,777.96
9 WILLIAM SCHUBER 38 REP INC 57,901.70
10 THOMAS SHUSTED 6 REP INC 57,494 .33
11 JOHN ROCCO 6 REP INC 57,494 .32
12 GLORIA KOLODZIEJ 34 DEM 53,699.20
13 GARY STUHLTRAGER 3 REP INC 52,498.50
14 JACK COLLINS 3 REP INC 52,498.49
15 LEE LICHTENBERGER 32 REP 49,572.96
16 GERALD THORNTON 1 REP 49,080.31
17 DAVID SCHWARTZ 17 DEM INC 48,849.18
18 ANTHONY VILIANE 11 REP INC 48,408.94
19 JOHN BENNETT 12 REP INC 45,236.60
20 FRANK LOBIONDO 1 REP 44,054.,09

-12-



APPERDIX
1985 Assembly Candidates
11-Day Report

E% . -
:

‘I’ T eive
DIST PARTY INC . RECEIPTS
1 JOHN PAUL DOYLE 10 DEM INC $171,340.15
2 CHUCK HARDWICK 21 REP INC 116,922.46
3 JOSEPH AZZOLINA 13 REP 116,065.59
4 STEPHEN ADUBATO 30 DEM INC 108,756.35
5 ANTHONY (DOC) VILLANE 11 REP INC 93,936.59
6 J EDWARD KLINE 2 REP INC 91,865.72
7 MARLENE LYNCH FORD 10 DEM INC 73,890.70
8 DAVID SCHWARTZ 17 DEM INC 71,596.35
9 JOHN KELLY 30 REP 69,942.18
10 BUDDY FORTUNATO 30 DEM INC 69,620.83
11 THOMAS FOY 7 DEM INC 69,550.27
12 JOANN SMITH 13 REP 69,430.22
13 THOMAS COLITSAS 14 REP 68,299.07
JOHN RAFFERTY 14 REP 68,299.07
14 ROBERT SMITH 17 DEM 66,894.99
15 JOSEPH CHINNICI 1 REP INC 64,680.62
16 WILLIAM FLYNN 13 DEM INC 62,581.73
17 JOSEPH BOCCHINI 14 DEM INC 61,610.51
18 GUY MUZIANI ‘ 1 REP INC 55,341.04 .
19 GARY STUHLTRAGER 3 REP 55,103.97
JACK COLLINS 3 REP 55,103.97
' 20 JOSEPH PATERO - 14 DEM INC 54,574 .45
. o ent nders
RANK NAME DIST PARTY INC EXPENDITURES
1 JOHN PAUL DOYLE 10 DEM INC $104,096.99
2 JOSEPH AZZOLINA 13 REP 92,322.17
3 STEPHEN ADUBATO 30 DEM INC 78,447 .17
4 DAVID SCHWARTZ 17 DEM INC 74,575.21
5 CHUCK HARDWICK 21 REP INC 71,424.71
6 J EDWARD KLINE 2 REP INC 70,647 .14
7 BUDDY FORTUNATO 30 DEM INC 66,732.21
8 JOHN KELLY 30 REP 61,705.90
9 MARLENE LYNCH FORD 10 DEM INC 61,629.95
10 ANTHONY (DOC) VILLANE 11 REP INC 61,493.99
11 JOANN SMITH 13 REP 60,667.86
12 ROBERT SMITH 17 DEM 58,945.87
13 JOHN RAFFERTY 14 REP 58,104.59
14 THOMAS COLITSAS 14 REP 58,104.58
15 WILLIAM FLYNN 13 DEM INC 57,493.94
16 JOSEPH CHINNICI 1 REP INC 51,035.78
. 17 JOSEPH BOCCHINI 14 DEM INC 50,258.06
j 18 JACK COLLINS 3 REP 50,196.92
| 19 GARY STUHLTRAGER 3 REP 50,196.90
f 20 THOMAS FOY 7 DEM INC 48,894 .56
|

o 1.




Total Raised
Total Spent

Democrats Raised
Democrats Spent

Republicans Raised
Republicans Spent

Independents Raised
Independents Spent

Incumbents Raised
Incumbents Spent

Challengers Raised
Challengers Spent

11-Day Report
1989, 1987, 1985

1989

$ 7,191,440

5,005,234

4,174,999
2,942,164

3,012,666
2,059,300

3,775
3,770

4,642,784
3,133,081

2,548,656
1,872,153
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Receipts and Expenditures Totals

1987

$ 5,601,243

3,483,538

2,788,918
1,724,277

2,794,406
1,758,043

17,918
1,218

3,044,587
1,726,369

2,556,656
1,757,169

1985

$ 4,726,399

3,374,029

2,026,565
1,478,368

2,693,020
1,891,854

6,814
3,806

2,989,752
1,999,749

1,736,647
1,374,280




